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A  RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
HADDONFIELD GRANTING VARIANCE APPROVAL TO 

MICHAEL AND LAUREN REGINA 
ZBA #2016-02 

  
 
A public hearing on this matter was conducted by the Board on February 16, 2016. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER:  ZBA#2016-02 
 
PROPERTY ADDRESS:  205 Washington Avenue 
     Block 73, Lot 7 on the Tax Map 
 
NAME OF APPLICANT:  Michael and Lauren Regina 
 
OWNER OF PROPERTY:  Patsy H. Vodges & Victoria Firth, Trustee of the  
     Vodges By-Pass Trust 
    
DATE OF HEARING:  February 16, 2016 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT 
AND VOTING:   Linda Kuritzkes, Chairperson 
     Kevin Burns, Vice-Chairperson 
     Susan Baltake 
     Wayne Partenheimer 
     Jeff Arnold 
     Matt Weko (Alternate II) 
     Dominic Fahey (Alternate IV) 
        
APPEARANCES:   Michael & Lauren Regina, Applicants 

Damien O. DelDuca, Esquire, Attorney for Applicant 
     Todd Day, P.E., Borough Engineer 
     Stephanie Heim, Zoning Officer & Board Secretary 
     Toni Bonnette, HPC Representative 
     Francis X. Ryan, Esquire, Board Solicitor 
 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  R-6 
 
LOT DIMENSIONS:   54’ x 200’ 
 
LOT AREA:     10,800 square feet +/- 
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STREET FRONTAGE:    54’ 
 
STRUCTURES LOCATED  
ON LOT:    Single family residence and garage 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
 

 1. Renovation of existing home with construction of addition and porch. 
 
 2. Construction of replacement garage and driveway. 
 

VARIANCES REQUESTED 
 
1. A variance from Section 135-31D(4)(a) which allows maximum building 

coverage of 22% and 26.9% is proposed and 28.2% is existing. 
 
2. A variance from Section 135-31D(4)(b) which allows maximum total impervious 

coverage of 35% and 40.2% is proposed and 44.4% is existing. 
 
3. A variance from Section 135-31D(1)(b) which requires minimum street frontage 

of 60’ and 54’ is proposed and existing. 
 
4. A variance from Section 135-31D(2)(a) which requires a minimum front yard 

setback of 30’ and 18’2” is proposed and existing. 
 
5. A variance from Section 135-31D(2)(b) which requires a single side yard of 10’ 

and 1’3” is proposed and existing. 
 
6. A variance from Section 135-31D(2)(c) which requires a minimum side yard 

aggregate of 25’ and 16’ is proposed and existing. 
 

SUBMISSIONS 

 Application and supporting documents. 
 A-1 Enlarged copy of Sheet A 1.0 from Application 
 A-2 Enlarged copy of Sheet A 2.2, floor plans 
 A-3 Enlarged copy of Sheet 3.1, elevations 
 A-4 Enlarged copy of Sheet 3.2, elevations 
 
  

SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE 
 
 The Applicant’s attorney appeared and provided an overview of the proposed 
development.  It was noted that the property currently violates a number of bulk limitations.  
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Specifically, it has a more narrow frontage than is required; its front yard setback is less than 
required and both the single side and aggregate side yard requirements are violated (counsel 
for the applicant stated that the existing and proposed side yard setback is 15’6” but the plan 
marked as Exhibit A-1 reflects that the aggregate side yard is actually 16’).  More 
significantly, the current property exceeds both the maximum building coverage and 
maximum impervious coverage.  With regard to those latter two limitations, the proposed 
development will actually reduce the amount of coverage thereby improving the existing 
condition.  Counsel contended that the variance could be granted under Section C(1) or C(2).  
With regard to a Section C(1) variance, he contended the fact that the property was more 
narrow than required in the zone would create peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to 
the proposed development and would impose an undue hardship upon the Applicant.  He 
also contended that the granting of such a variance would not result in any substantial 
detriment to the public good nor would it substantially impair the intent or purpose of the zone 
plan or ordinance because the proposed addition itself will comply with all setback 
requirements.  Alternatively, counsel contends that the variance can be granted under 
Section C(2) because the purposes of the MLUL and the zoning ordinance would be 
advanced by the granting of the variance and there is no detriment because the net effect of 
reducing the total building coverage and total impervious coverage is a benefit which 
specifically advances the purposes of the Act and the Ordinance.  
 
 In terms of the specific project, the Applicant secured opinions from two different 
architects that the garage structure presently located on the property is in such dilapidated 
condition that it cannot be restored.  Accordingly, the Applicant proposes to demolish the 
existing garage and replace it with a new structure.  They also intend to move the garage 
from the rear portion of the property closer to the front.  That will have the effect of shortening 
the driveway thereby reducing the amount of impervious coverage.     
 
 The Applicant then testified as to their efforts to determine whether or not the existing 
garage should be renovated or replaced.  Both architects with whom they consulted 
recommended that it be removed.  Applicant also indicated that they have obtained a 
Certificate of Appropriateness from the Planning Board after extensive sessions with the 
Haddonfield Historic Preservation Commission.   Specifically, there was an investigation as to 
the efficacy of repairing the existing garage structure or replacing it.  He testified that HPC 
accepted the recommendation of the architects that it be demolished.  The HPC then 
provided guidelines as to the construction of the replacement garage and the renovations to 
the main house.  During the course of those discussions the HPC expressed concerns about 
“massing” and in keeping the proposed addition consistent with the scale of the property.  He 
indicated that they made several changes to their plans in order to accommodate the 
comments of the HPC.  He also testified that according to the plan the proposed addition, 
which will have a footprint of 311 square feet, will comply with all side yard setback 
requirements.  He also indicated that there will be no change to the front porch and that 
repairs will be made with “in kind” materials.  The application also notes that the final design 
details for the addition to the house were approved by the HPC, and that Applicant has 
received or will receive a Certificate of Appropriateness as to that aspect of the proposed 
development. 
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 John and Amy Kamstra of 201 Washington Avenue appeared and testified.  He 
testified that his understanding was that the existing rear structure was not a garage, but was 
instead a horse barn that had actually been larger in size, but was somehow reduced.  They 
were also concerned about the current condition of the property indicating that it was being 
very poorly maintained and that there was trash and boats and other materials being stored 
on the property.  When advised that the Applicant was not the owner, he indicated that he 
was not aware of that fact. His greatest concern was with regard to the porch which now 
comes within one foot of his property line.  He and his wife suggested that the porch be 
reduced in size so that it would not be so close to their property line.   
 

Toni Bonnette, the HPC representative, addressed the Board.  She gave some of the 
background on the Applicant’s efforts before the HPC.  She described several meetings in 
which the plans eventually evolved to the present proposal.  She also discussed that there 
had been ongoing discussions about various aspects of the plan including the demolition of 
the existing rear structure and the maintaining of the front porch.  She indicated that due to 
various discussions with the HPC the Applicant modified their plans so that the proposed 
addition, rather than seeking to “match” the existing historic structure was being redesigned 
in such a way to reflect that it was an addition.  The HPC also proposed certain architectural 
techniques to cut down on the “massing” effect.  With regard to the front porch, she indicated 
that the Borough Historic Preservation consultant had reviewed the plans and recommended 
the restoration of the porch using “in kind” materials.  Ms. Bonnette also indicated that a 
review of the Sanborn maps confirm that the porch was part of the original house.  She 
indicated that the HPC would be very unlikely to approve any modifications to the property 
that included the demolition of a portion of the porch which is an integral part of the house 
façade and local streetscape.   

 
Jack Tarditi of 412 Washington Avenue spoke in favor of the application.  He indicated 

that the house was currently in very poor condition and that the Applicants had made 
substantial efforts to undertake a restoration and a reduction in the current non-conformity.  
Richard DeMichele of 323 Washington Avenue also spoke in favor of the application.  He 
indicated that the property is currently in very poor condition and is probably the worst 
appearing building along Washington Avenue and that any improvement would be welcome. 
     

 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 

 
 1.  The property in question is located in the R-6 zone. 
 
 2. The only substantive variances sought are for building coverage and total 
impervious coverage.  The plans as submitted and the proposed additions do not impact the 
existing non-conforming conditions with regard to lot frontage, front yard setback and single 
and aggregate side yard setbacks.  The proposed development does impact building 
coverage and total impervious coverage.     
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 3. With regard to building coverage and also impervious coverage, the Board 
recognizes that there is a direct benefit to the community whenever coverage on a property 
can be reduced.  While ideally all properties that currently exceed the limits would be brought 
into complete conformance and thereby reduce the amount of coverage, the Board 
recognizes that such cannot be accomplished in all cases.  In this particular case the 
proposed development will reduce both the existing building coverage and the total 
impervious coverage.  The building coverage will be reduced from 28.2% to 26.9% and the 
total impervious coverage will be reduced from 44.4% to 40.2%.  While acknowledging that 
those coverages are in excess of the permitted amounts (22% and 35% respectively) they 
still represent a reduction which, under N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(2) advances the purposes of 
the ordinance and the Board does not see any detriment to those purposes by permitting the 
development in question.    
 
 4. The remaining variances as to lot frontage, front yard setback and single and 
aggregate side yard conditions are all existing and Applicant is entitled to a variance to 
maintain and continue those conditions.   
 
 5. With regard to the application of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(1), the Board 
recognizes that the property in question is more narrow than required by the ordinance which 
does create a situation wherein strict application of the ordinance would result in peculiar and 
exceptional practical difficulties to the developer such that a variance is warranted.  The 
Board also finds that the Applicants have met their burden to show that the relief can be 
granted without substantial detriment to the public good and will not substantially impair the 
intent and purpose of the zone plan.  Specifically, the Board finds that under Section C(1) the 
granting of this variance, since it reduces a currently non-conforming situation does not 
constitute a substantial detriment to the public good, nor any detriment and, rather than 
substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the zoning ordinance, has the effect of 
advancing the intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance by reducing the amount and 
extent of non-conformity. 
 
 6.  The Applicant’s testimony indicates that the HPC approved the demolition of the 
existing garage structure, and has set forth conditions for the construction of a replacement 
garage.  From a zoning perspective the Board approves the placement of the new garage 
and driveway.  With regard to the proposed addition to the house, the Board approves the 
size and location of same; the final design and architectural features are subject to the terms 
and conditions of the Certificate of Appropriateness issued by the Planning Board.   
 
 7. Due notice has been given in accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law 
(N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et. seq.) and the rules of the Board of Adjustment. 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of Haddonfield that, subject to the conditions noted below, a variance be granted, 
pursuant to N.J.S. 40:55D-70(c) to allow the proposed development. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
1. The development approved by this resolution must comply with the plans and 

specifications submitted with this application. 
 
2. Applicant must comply with all other applicable ordinances and codes including 

but not limited to Shade Tree Ordinance, and all water management 
requirements. 

  
3. Applicant must obtain and comply with a Certificate of Appropriateness for the 

complete development. 
 

 
Motion by: Partenheimer; seconded by Arnold 
 
Board members voting to grant the requested variances: Kuritzkes, Burns, Baltake, Arnold, 
Partenheimer, Weko and Fahey. 
 
 
Board members voting to deny the requested variances:  None 
 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate, and complete copy of the 
resolution of memorialization adopted by the Zoning Board at its regular monthly meeting on 
March 15, 2016, memorializing action taken by the Zoning Board on February 16, 2015. 
 
 
       
Stephanie Heim, Board Secretary 


